

AO No.58 of 2018

Hon'ble Sudhanshu Dhulia, J.

Mr. Ashish Joshi, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Narendra Bali, Advocate for the claimants/respondent nos.1 to 3.

This appeal from order has been filed by the appellant against the award dated 28.10.2017 passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Rishikesh, Dehradun in MACP No.153 of 2015, whereby a compensation of Rs.37,61,969/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakh Sixty One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Nine only) has been awarded to the claimants.

In compliance of this Court's order dated 19.02.2018, the appellant has deposited an amount of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) before the concerned Tribunal, out of which, an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) has been released in favour of the claimant vide order dated 01.08.2018.

Now a money withdrawal application being CLMA No.14279 of 2019 has been filed by the claimants.

Money withdrawal application is allowed.

Let the remaining amount of Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh only) be released in favour of the claimants forthwith, if not already released, on their moving an appropriate application before the concerned Tribunal.

List this case on 27.11.2019 in the daily cause list.

(Sudhanshu Dhulia, J.)

18.10.2019

Ankit/